MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Chapter 9.

Снар. 9

An Act amendatory of, and additional to chapter five hundred and twenty-two, of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, relating to Camden and Rockland Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Camden and Rockland Water Company is hereby authorized, by vote of the corporation, to increase its capital stock as the necessities of the corporation may require, to an amount not exceeding six hundred thousand dollars; and it may hold real and personal estate for the purposes of the corporation to an amount not exceeding said sum.

Camden and Rockland Water Co., authorized to increase capital stock.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is also authorized and empowered to issue its mortgage bonds to aid in the construction, extension and improvement of its works, upon such rates and time as it may be deemed expedient by the corporation, to the amount of six hundred thousand dollars and secure the same by a mortgage or mortgages of the franchise and property of the corporation.

 to issue bonds and mortgage property.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 27, 1887.

Chapter 10.

An Act additional to the acts which constitute the Charter of Colby University.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The president and trustees of Colby University are hereby authorized to take and hold personal and real estate in trust for Coburn Classical Institute and other incorporated academies and schools and devote the same to the purpose for which such institution is incorporated, and may manage, invest and from time to time, re-invest any funds so held; and it shall be lawful for any such institution to trausfer and convey to said president and trustees any property held in trust by it, to be held by said president and trustees in trust for the same purposes for which it was held by said institution; and all conveyances and deposits of property and funds, heretofore made to and with said president and trustees of Colby University for the purposes aforesaid, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

Colby University anthorized to hold property in trust.

—transfer of property to trustees, made lawful.

—conveyances heretofore made, ratified.

Снар. 11

Authorized to hold certain amount of property.

SECT. 2. In addition to the property so held, said president and trustees of Colby University may take and hold, for the purposes specified in its charter, property real and personal to an amount, that the annual, clear income of the same shall not exceed the sum of fifty thousand dollars, instead of the amount specified in its charter.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 27, 1887.

Chapter 11.

An Act to incorporate the Rapid River and South Branch Carrabassett Improvement Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Alfred L. Childs, Zimri E. Gilbert and Charles H. Gilbert, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic by the name of the Rapid River and South Branch Carrabassett Improvement Company, with all the powers and privileges of similar corporations.

Authorized to construct dams, etc.

Corporate name.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to construct and maintain on said streams, dams, piers, canals and booms, for the purpose of driving logs, and also for holding the same for the purpose of manufacturing.

-to take land and material, and flow lands. SECT. 3. Said corporation may enter upon and take such lands and materials as said corporation may find it necessary, to construct and maintain their dams and other improvements, and said corporation may flow lands by means of their dams and other improvements.

Liability for damages. SECT. 4. Provided, however, that said corporation shall pay to the proprietors of lands and material so taken, such damages as said proprietors and said corporation may agree upon; and in case said parties shall not agree, then said corporation shall pay such damage as may be ascertained and determined by the county commissioners of Franklin county, in the same manner and under the same conditions and limitations as are by law provided in the case of damages by laying out of public highways.

Damages, how determined.

SECT. 5. The said corporation may demand and receive fifteen cents for each thousand feet, board measure, woods

Tolls